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Recommendations and Requirements for the 
Organizational Meeting of the Board of Education 

By G. Frederick Compton, Jr.   

All city, local and exempted village school district boards of education must conduct an “organizational 
meeting” during the first fifteen (15) days of January of each year in accordance with R.C. 3313.14. Once the 
date is established, following a canvas of the members by the Treasurer, public notice of the meeting will be 
sent in accordance with the Open Meetings Act. The following guidance is intended to assist the Board with 
compliance applicable to the organizational meeting. 
  

• The Treasurer, a member of the Board of Education or anyone authorized by law to administer an oath 
may administer the oath of office to a newly elected member as early as January 1 but before he/she 
may take his/her place on the Board of Education. 

• At the organizational meeting, the members of the Board of Education shall elect one of its members as 
president and one of its members as vice president and both officers shall serve in the capacity for one 
year. 

• At the organizational meeting, the Board of Education must designate the date, location and time for 
holding regular meetings of the Board of Education for the calendar year.  Such meetings must occur at 
least once every two months. The Board of Education may subsequently change the date, location or 
time of a scheduled regular meeting, if necessary. 

• While not specifically required by law, it is customary for a Board of Education to act on a wide array of 
measures for the forthcoming year including but not limited to: 

 
• Appointment of members of the Board of Education to serve as representatives of the Board of 

Education on other boards (Career Center) and organizations; 

• The creation of the various committees of the Board and the appointment of members of the 
Board of Education to those committees; 

• The appointment of legal counsel to serve the Board of Education and the Administration (often 
a Board of Education will designate more than one legal counsel); 

• Approve the membership of the Board of Education in education-related organizations (such as 
Ohio School Boards Association, etc.); and 

• Address routine financial and procedural matters that may arise during the next calendar year. 



  

This alert is informational only and should not be construed as legal advice. ©2020 Roetzel & Andress LPA. All rights 
reserved. For more information, please contact Roetzel’s Marketing Department at 330.762.7725 

  
 2 

 
• Within fifteen (15) days of taking office a member of the Board of Education must be provided with a copy 

of the Ohio Ethics Laws and informational material provided by the Ohio Ethics Commission regarding 
those laws and the enforcement of those laws with a signed receipt by each Board member.  R.C. 
§102.09(D). The provision of this information at the organizational meeting is a suggested practice for all 
Boards of Education. 

Please contact any of the listed Roetzel & Andress professionals regarding the recommendations 
and requirements for organizational meeting procedures.  
 
 
Doug Spiker 
Practice Group Manager 
Employment Services 
216.696.7125 │dspiker@ralaw.com 
 
Lewis Adkins 
Practice Group Manager 
Public Law, Regulatory and Finance 
216.616.4842 │ladkins@ralaw.com 
 
Helen S. Carroll 
330.849.6710 │hcarroll@ralaw.com 
 
G. Frederick Compton, Jr. 

 
 
Leighann K. Fink 
330.849.6633 │lfink@ralaw.com 
 
Daniel G. Hilson 
614.723.2060 │dhilson@ralaw.com 
 
Justin P. Markey 
330.849.6632 │jmarkey@ralaw.com 
 
Galen L. Schuerlein 
216.820.4238 │gschuerlein@ralaw.com 

330.849.6610│fcompton@ralaw.com 
 
Diana M. Feitl 
216.615.4838│dfeitl@ralaw.com 
 
 

Alex Thomas 
614.723.2038 │athomas@ralaw.com 
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